

Special case No. 42 of 2024

Order no. 05 dated 14.11.2024.

The bail petition filed for the accused Md. Nasim is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

CD was called for but it was not produced.

I have considered the bail petition on the basis of the statement of the victim recorded U/s 183 BNSS.

Considering the contents of the said statement, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail and prayer for bail stands rejected.

To 21.11.2024 for production and IO's report.

CD be called for.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).